RESOLUTION NO. 19-2006

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A 2005 BUFFER ZONE PROTECTION PROGRAM GRANT SUB-RECIPIENT AGREEMENT WITH THE GOVERNOR'S DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$50,000.00; AND AUTHORIZING THE POLICE CHIEF AS THE MAYOR'S DESIGNEE FOR THE PURPOSE OF SIGNING ALL SUBORDINATE DOCUMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS GRANT.

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite Police Department was awarded a grant through the 2005 Buffer Zone Protection Program Grant (Award Number 2005-GR-T5-0103) in the amount of \$50,000.00; and

WHEREAS, this grant will fund the installation of a video surveillance system in the Town East Mall parking lot to be monitored by the Mesquite Police Department; and

WHEREAS, there will be no cost to the City of Mesquite for this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a 2005 Buffer Zone Protection Program Grant Sub-Recipient Agreement with the Governor's Division of Emergency Management.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> That the Police Chief is hereby authorized as the Mayor's designee for the purpose of signing all subordinate documents associated with this grant.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 17th day of April, 2006.

Miké Anderson Mayor

APPROVED:

Smith

B. I/Smith City Attorney

ATTEST:

City Secretary